of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of currency risk management is to manage and control

currency risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on financial instruments.

 Exposure to foreign currency risk

 The Company’s exposure to currency risk is as follows:

 2018 2017 2018 2017

 (Rupees in thousand) (US$ in thousand)

 Cash and bank balances  796,606   445,707   6,551   4,245

 Trade debts  1,591   523   13   5

 Loans and advances  1,106,350   1,031,252   9,098   9,821

 Trade and other payables  (1,448,460)  (1,301,049)  (11,912)  (12,391)

   456,087   176,433   3,750   1,680

 The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

 Average rate Closing rate

 2018 2017 2018 2017
 (Rupees) (Rupees)

 US$ 1   110.59   104.75   121.60   105.00

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 A 10 percent variation of the Pak Rupee against the US$ at June 30, would have affected profit or loss after

tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,

remain constant.

 Change in foreign Effect Effect
 exchange on profit on equity
 rates after tax

   (Rupees in thousand)

 2018
  US$  +10%  22,804   22,804

   -10%  (22,804)  (22,804)

 2017

  US$  +10%  8,292   8,292

   -10%  (8,292)  (8,292)

ii) Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

   2018 2017
   (Rupees in thousand)

 Financial assets
 Cash and bank balances   7,191,349   3,225,389

 Short term investments   8,437,354   3,604,596

 Trade debts   2,784,005   1,390,247

   18,412,708   8,220,232

 Financial liabilities
 Long term financing   119,045   5,127,764

Notes to and Forming Part of the
Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2018

200

201
Mari Petroleum Company Limited

Annual Report 2018

 The effective interest rates for the financial assets and liabilities are mentioned in respective notes to the

financial statements.

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis
 At June 30, 2018 if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/ lower and all other variables were held

constant, the Company’s profit after tax for the year ended June 30, 2018 would increase/ decrease by Rs.

457 million (2017: increase/ decrease by Rs. 73 million). This is mainly attributable to the Company’s exposure

to interest rates on its variable rate borrowings.